

October 4, 2023

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

202302092

From: Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager

Subject: Emergency Ordinance - Public Services: Acceptance of In-Kind

Donation of Concrete Barriers

Attached is an Emergency Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of seven used concrete barriers valued at up to \$500 each from Nicholas Hollan to be used by the Department of Public Services Traffic and Road Operations Division.

This Emergency Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of seven used concrete barriers valued at up to \$500 each from Nicholas Hollan to be used by the Department of Public Services (DPS) Traffic and Road Operations Division (TROD).

Nicholas Hollan has generously agreed to donate seven used concrete barriers to the Department of Public Services to be utilized by the Traffic and Road Operations Division for road closures, to protect pedestrians during special events, and to protect employees during maintenance projects.

This donation does not require matching funds or additional FTEs.

Acceptance of this donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 209-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to ensure timely acceptance of the donation.

The Administration recommends passage of this Emergency Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

